not be involved in any decision of the Board in relation to any transactions or dealings with
RHTLaw. Based on the foregoing, the Board (except for Ms Ch’ng Li-Ling who abstained from
the deliberations) believes that the engagement of RHTLaw for the provision of legal services
in relation to the Proposed Subscription would not interfere, or be reasonably perceived to
interfere, with the exercise of Ms Ch’ng Li-Ling’s independent business judgment as an
independent Director with a view to the best interests of the Company.

9.2. Save as set out in paragraph 9.1 above, none of the Directors or substantial Shareholders or
their respective associates have any interest, direct or indirect in the Proposed Subscription,
other than in their capacity as Director or Shareholder.

9.3. For illustration purposes, the interests of the Directors, substantial Shareholders and the
Subscriber in the share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement and after
the Proposed Subscription are set out below:

 As at the date of this
announcement

After the Proposed
Subscription

Number of
Shares

Percentage
(%)(1)

Number of
Shares

Percentage
(%)(2)

Directors

Sukhvinder Singh Chopra - - - -

Mohamed Gani Mohamed
Ansari(3)

119,174,651 52.82 119,174,651 37.05

Abuthahir S/O Abdul Gafoor - - - -

Ch’ng Li-Ling - - - -

Ong Kian Soon 263,350 0.12 263,350 0.08

Substantial Shareholders (other than Directors)

Shitthi Nabesathul Bathuria
D/O Abdul Hamid

119,174,651 52.82 119,174,651 37.05

Sivakumar Martin S/O
Sivanesan

32,118,202 14.24 32,118,202 9.99

Perumal s/o Gopal 18,956,647 8.40 18,956,647 5.89

The Subscriber - - 96,000,000 29.85

Notes:

(1) The percentage shareholding interest is computed based on the existing issued and paid-up share capital

(excluding treasury shares) of the Company comprising of 225,627,740 Shares as at the date of this
announcement.

(2) The percentage shareholding interest upon completion of the allotment and issue of 96,000,000 Subscription
Shares is computed based on the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital (excluding treasury shares) of
the Company comprising of 321,627,740 Shares.

(3) Mr Mohamed Gani Mohamed Ansari, the Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer of the Group, is